SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. 7310

APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE
FROM THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE

A Resolution granting approval of a Special Exception Variance based upon the allowances under the Unified
Development Code of Oconee County, Georgia, pursuant to Article 13, Section 1303, to grant approval of a Special
Exception Variance pursuant to an application requesting approval of a Special Exception Variance on property owned
by Neil E. Mueller, Jr., and Katherine E. Parks submitted on September 22, 2017.

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration
of an application requesting Special Exception Variance approval submitted by Neil E. Mueller, Jr. on September 22, 201
regarding a #2.4 acre tract of land located on the east side of Elder Heights Drive in the 239" G.M.D., Oconee County,
Georgia, (B-05C-010A & B-05C-010B), the Board of Commissioners of Oconee County does hereby grant the following:

SECTION 1. A Resolution granting Special Exception Variance approval for the property described above and also
described in the attached Exhibit “A” is hereby granted for the purpose of relief from Unified Development Code Section
349.02.C to allow guest house to be placed in front of main house.

Said Special Exception Variance is subject to the following conditions: as set forth in “Exhibit A” attached hereto.

SECTION 2. Severability. It is intended that the provisions of this Ordinance be severable and should any portion be
held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect this date.

Said Special Exception Variance application was submitted to the Oconee County Board of Commissioners and a
Public Hearing was duly held by same at its regular meeting on December 5, 2017.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 5" day of December, 2017.

OCONEE COUNTY WF OMMISSIONERS

John Daniel) anrman

A/(W kThomas Member
J/’xw/ —

Kath Hayes uck Horton, Member

Clerk,\Board of Comm|5510ners
(absont)
W. E. “Bubber” Wilkes, Member
(ahaunt)

ATTEST:

Mark Saxon, Member

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLISHED: THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2017 - OCONEE ENTERPRISE




EXHIBIT “A” TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE #7310
Page 1 0of 3
NARRATIVE

To Whom it May Concern:

We are applying for a variance at our property to construct a guesthouse/in-law cottage. The
rear of the property is unsuitable for this purpose due to the property's unusual “triangle” shape and
distance from the existing driveway. The cottage will be placed along the existing driveway, facing our
home and set well away from the main road. We are planning to combine our two lots as can be seen
on the submitted plat (which also shows the proposed site). In addition to being located on a quiet cul-
de-sac, our property is heavily wooded and we plan to use muted colors suitable to the surroundings.

Attached you will find a printout of the cabin design we plan to use showing the exterior design.

Sincerely,

Neil E Meler, =

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate, lying and being in the 239th G.M.D.,
Oconee County, Georgia,being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Point of Beginning; being an iron pin found at the culdesac
and right of way of Elder Way; thence along said right of way North 18°28'03" East,
a distance of 197.34 feet to an iron pin; thence leaving right of way South 82°46'15"
East, a distance of 159.70 feet to an iron pin found; thence South 82°50'42" East, a
distance of 165.02 feet to an iron pin found; thence South 35°12'09" West, a distance
of 198.92 feet to an iron pin found; thence South 35°28'43" West, a distance of 353.52
feet to an iron pin found; thence North 82°39'10" West, a distance of 63.36 feet to an
iron pin‘found; thence North 04°09'22" West, a distance of 199.12 feet to an iron pin
found at the culdesac right of way of Elder Heights Drive; and at the beginning of a
curve concave to the southeast having a radius of 50.00 feet and being subtended by
a chord which bears North 39°49'15" East 71.90 feet; thence northeasterly, along said
curve, a distance of 80.23 feet to an iron pin found on a compound curvature; thence
northwesterly, a distance of 56.76 feet along the arc of said curve concave to the
northeast having a radius of 50.00 feet and subtended by a chord which bears North
38°40'08" West 53.76 feet to the iron pin found at Point of Beginning.

Containing 2.366 Acres, more or less.

TAX MAP
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Variance #7310

Planning Department
Oconee County, Georgia

STAFF REPORT

VARIANCE CASE #: 7310

DATE: November 20, 2017

STAFF REPORT BY: Gabriel Quintas, Planner

APPLICANT NAME: Neil E. Mueller, Jr.

PROPERTY OWNER: Neil E. Mueller, Jr. & Katherine E. Parks

LOCATION: 1190 Elder Heights Drive, southeast of Elder
Heights Drive (T.P. # B 05C 010B & B 05C 010A)

PARCEL SIZE: + 2.37 acres

EXISTING ZONING: A-1

EXISTING LAND USE: Single-family residence
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Hardship Variance

REQUEST SUMMARY: The owner is requesting approval of a hardship variance to construct a guest house in front
of the main house.

DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: December 5, 2017

ATTACHMENTS: Application
Variance Narrative
Aerial
Tax Map
Concept Plan

Variance Staff Report, Mueller, Neil E. #7310, Page 1 of 3



Variance #7310

BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT

HISTORY
e The subject parcels were recombined in 2017 to form a single 2.37-acre parcel.

SITE VISIT DESCRIPTION
e The subject site is primarily wooded and contains a single-family residence and associated gravel driveway.
e The property moderately slopes downward from the southwestern corner to the northeast corner of the
property.

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION
e The owner is requesting approval of a hardship variance for relief from Section 349.02 (c) of the Unified
Development Code:

o Section 349.02 (c) —Guest house restrictions
The guest house must be placed to the rear of the main house.

e The owner cites the irregular triangular shape of the subject property as justification for the present
hardship variance request.

PUBLIC FACILITIES
e County services, facilities, and infrastructure should not be affected by the present request.

ENVIRONMENTAL
e No 100-Year Flood Plain or Jurisdictional Wetland areas are located on the site.

COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES

e No Comments

STAFF ANALYSIS

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR HARDSHIP APPROVAL” AS SET
FORTH IN SECTION 1304.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

Hardship variances may be granted in such individual cases of unnecessary hardship upon a finding by the
Board of Commissioners that all of the following conditions exist:

a. Are there extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in
question because of its size, shape or topography? The area behind the principal residence is triangular;
this irregular shape and the limited area behind the principal residence make the placement of a guest
house behind the principal residence impractical.

b. Does the application of requirements in the Unified Development Code create the unnecessary hardship
to this particular piece of property? Yes. Strict application of the requirements of the UDC would
significantly restrict the land area on which the guest house could be placed.

c. Are conditions creating the need for the hardship variance peculiar to the particular piece of property
involved? The need for the present hardship variance is caused by the location of the principal residence
towards the northeast corner of the property; this location restricts the land area on which a guest house
can be placed behind the principal house.

Variance Staff Report, Mueller, Neil E. #7310, Page 2 of 3



Variance #7310

d. Will relief, if granted, not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and
intent of the Unified Development Code? If relief is granted, there should be no negative impact to the
public good because the guest house is proposed to be located well beyond the front yard setback. Existing
trees and vegetation, if left in place, could provide some buffering of the guest house from the road and
neighboring properties.

FURTHER ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “LIMITATIONS ON HARDSHIP APPROVAL” AS
SET FORTH IN SECTION 1304.04 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.

In no case shall hardship variances be granted if any of the following conditions exist:

a. Isthe need for the hardship variance the result of a condition created by the applicant or the result of an
unwise investment decision or real estate transaction? No. The shape of the property and the current
location of the principal residence make the enforcement of UDC Section 349.02 (c) impractical.

b. Is the hardship variance a request to change conditions of approval imposed through a zoning change
granted by the Board of Commissioners? No. The subject property has been zoned A-1 since the original
adoption of the zoning map in 1968.

c. Does the hardship variance cause a reduction of the minimum lot size required by the zoning district
applicable to the property? No.

d. Does the hardship variance propose a use of land or buildings or structures that would otherwise not
allowed by the zoning district applicable to the property? No. A guest house is an accessory use allowed
within the A-1 zoning district.

e. Will the hardship variance provide an increase in the number of dwelling units or nonresidential building
floor area which is otherwise not allowed by the zoning district applicable to the property? No.

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the standards and limitations for hardship variance approval, this request does meet the necessary
criteria to grant a hardship variance. If the present request is approved, staff recommends the request be approved
as submitted without conditions.

Variance Staff Report, Mueller, Neil E. #7310, Page 3 of 3
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Neil E. Mueller, Jr / Katherine Parks
1190 Elder Heights Drive
Bishop, GA 30621 -

Re: Guest house
1190 Elder Heights Dr
Bishop, GA 30621

To Whom it May Concern:

We are applying for a variance at our property to construct a guesthouse/in-law cottage. The
rear of the property is unsuitable for this purpose due to the property's unusual “triangle” shape and
distance from the existing driveway. The cottage will be placed along the existing driveway, facing our
home and set well away from the main road. We are planning to combine our two lots as can be seen
on the submitted plat (which also shows the proposed site). In addition to being located on a quiet cul-
de-sac, our property is heavily wooded and we plan to use muted colors suitable to the surroundings.

Attached you will find a printout of the cabin design we plan to use showing the exterior design.

Sincerely,

Neil E Mueller, Jr.

/éﬁémm/ (é %ny

Katherine E. Parks
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